

GAHC030003002025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : W.P.(Crl.)/2/2025

Sh. Lalmuanawma Mathipi
S/o M. Matha
Proprietor of M/s Allied Concern Consultancy Firm
Dawrpui, Aizawl

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary
Vigilance Department, Mizoram

2:The Director
Anti-Corruption Bureau (ACB)
Mizoram
Aizawl

3:The Superintendent of Police
Anti-Corruption Bureau (ACB)
Mizoram
Aizawl

4:The Mizoram Lokayukta
R/b the Chairperson
Mizoram
Aizawl

5:The State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
School Education Department
Mizoram
Aizawl

6:The Director
School Education Department

Mizoram
Aizaw

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii

Advocate for the Respondent : P.P./Addl.PP, Mizoram for R1 - R3 and R5, R6

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN
ORDER

28.07.2025

Heard Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Ms. Vanneihsiami, learned Government Advocate for the State of Mizoram, appearing for respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3, 5 & 6. Mr. C Lalfakzuala, learned counsel appearing for respondent No. 4.

A prayer is made on behalf of respondent No. 4 by Mr. C Lalfakzuala that he would like to file affidavit-in-opposition to the present petition. Ms. Vanneihsiami also prays that some time may be also allowed to file affidavit-in-opposition. Prayer is allowed.

List the matter after 2 (two) weeks. In the meantime, respondents shall file their respective affidavit-in-opposition.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant