

GAHC030003002025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : W.P.(Crl.)/2/2025

Sh. Lalmuanawma Mathipi
S/o M. Matha
Proprietor of M/s Allied Concern Consultancy Firm
Dawrpui, Aizawl

VERSUS

The State of Mizoram and 5 Ors.
R/b the Chief Secretary
Vigilance Department, Mizoram 2:The Director
Anti-Corruption Bureau (ACB)
Mizoram
Aizawl

3:The Superintendent of Police
Anti-Corruption Bureau (ACB)
Mizoram
Aizawl

4:The Mizoram Lokayukta
R/b the Chairperson
Mizoram
Aizawl

5:The State of Mizoram
R/b the Secretary to the Govt. of Mizoram
School Education Department
Mizoram
Aizawl

6:The Director
School Education Department
Mizoram
Aizawl

Advocate for the Petitioner : Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii

Advocate for the Respondent : P.P./Addl.PP, Mizoram for R1 - R3 and R5, R6

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR
ORDER

22.09.2025

Heard Ms. Jacinta Zothanmawii, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. C. Lalfakzuala, learned counsel for the respondent No. 4.

Ms. Vanneisiami, learned Addl. P.P have made a request that she may be allowed 3(three) weeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition in the response to the writ petition.

The learned counsel for the petitioner also prays for some time to file affidavit-in-reply to the affidavit-in-opposition filed by the respondent No.4.

List this matter on **04.11.2025** by which time the respondent No. 1 to 3 shall ensure filing of their response to the writ petition and the petitioner in the meantime may also file their reply to the affidavit already on record and also to any affidavit filed in the meantime.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant